goodwill and intangible assets referred to above are allocated. Estimating the value in use requires the Company
to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from the cash-generating unit and also to choose a
suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The Company did not have the
goodwill as of December 31, 2004. As at December 31, 2005 the Company recognized an impairment loss of
76,699 on goodwill acquired in 2005 through business combinations, so that the carrying amount of the
goodwill was reduced to nil. The carrying amount of intangible assets not yet available for use at
December 31, 2005 was 597,858 (2004: 503,517). Refer further to Note 6.

OJSC Far East Telecommunications Company
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands roubles)

 11

2. Basis of Presentation of the Financial Statements (continued)

Correction of Errors and Reclassifications

The Company revised valuation of the tax base of certain assets and liabilities and made adjustment to the
amount of deferred income tax liability as of December 31, 2004.

As previously

reported
Effect of

adjustments
As

restated
Description of
adjustments

Consolidated balance sheet as at
December 31, 2004

Deferred income tax liabilities 736,842 72,180 809,022

Retained earnings 2,165,392 (72,180) 2,093,212

Effect of reassessment of tax
base of certain assets and
liabilities

Consolidated statement of
operations for 2004  907,943

   Income tax expense (358,250) (72,180) (430,430)

Effect of reassessment of tax
base of certain assets and
liabilities

In addition the Company made the following reclassifications to the 2004 financial statements to conform to the
2005 presentation:

As previously

reported
Effect of

reclassifications
As

restated
Description of

reclassifications
Consolidated balance sheet as at
December 31, 2004

Current income tax asset – 126,249 126,249

Other current assets, net 676,457 (126,249) 550,208

Current income tax assets
was reclassified to the
separate line from Other
current assets

Long–term income tax payable – 1,899 1,899

Long–term other taxes payable 8,327 (1,899) 6,428

Long–term income tax
payable was reclassified to
the separate line from
Long–term taxes payable

Income tax payable – 164 164

Other taxes payable 330,016 (164) 329,852

Current income tax payable
was reclassified to the
separate line from Other
taxes payable

Deferred revenue 100,554 18,740 119,294

Other non–current liabilities 18,740 (18,740) –

Deferred revenue was
reclassified from other non–
current liabilities

   Consolidated Income statement
for 2004

Wages, salaries, other benefits and
payroll taxes 3,776,030 (33,757) 3,742,273

Other operating expenses, net 893,719 33,757 927,476

Compensations for
Revision committee and
BOD members was
reclassified to Other
operating expenses, net

OJSC Far East Telecommunications Company
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands roubles)

 12

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

3.1 Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company represent the financial statements of the Group of
companies, i.e. the parent and its subsidiaries, presented as if the Company operated as a single economic entity.

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries, which are those entities in which the Company has an interest of more than one half of the voting